

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Enhance the
Role of Demand Response in Meeting the State's
Resource Planning Needs and Operational
Requirements.

Rulemaking 13-09-011
(Filed September 19, 2013)

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U
338-E), SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 E), PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 M), THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK,
AND CALIFORNIA LARGE ENERGY CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION ON COST
ALLOCATION**

JANET C. COMBS
R. OLIVIA SAMAD
Southern California Edison Company
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Rosemead, CA 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-6945
Facsimile: (626) 302-3990
Email: olivia.samad@sce.com
Attorneys for
Southern California Edison Company

SHIRLEY A. WOO
MARY A. GANDESBERY
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-2248
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
Email: SAW0@pge.com
Attorneys for
Pacific Gas And Electric Company

THOMAS R. BRILL
San Diego Gas & Electric Company
8330 Century Park Court
San Diego, CA 92123
Telephone: (858) 654-1601
Facsimile: (858) 654-1586
E-Mail: tbrill@semprautilities.com
Attorney for
San Diego Gas & Electric Company

MARCEL HAWIGER
The Utility Reform Network
785 Market Street, Ste. 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 929-8876
Facsimile: (415) 929-1132
Email: marcel@turn.org
Attorney for
The Utility Reform Network

NORA SHERIFF
Alcantar & Kahl
33 New Montgomery Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 421-4143
Facsimile: (415) 989-1263
Email: nes@a-klaw.com
Counsel for:
California Large Energy Consumers Association

Dated: September 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. “PRINCIPLES” THAT FOCUS ON IRRELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS AND IGNORE DEMAND RESPONSE PROGRAM BENEFITS MUST BE REJECTED.....	1
II. CONTENTIONS THAT ALL SUPPLY RESOURCE DR SHOULD BE TREATED AS GENERATION RESOURCES IGNORE THE BENEFITS THAT SUPPLY RESOURCE DR MAY BE DESIGNED TO CREATE.....	6
III. MCE, SHELL, AND DACC/AREM ERRONEOUSLY FOCUS ON HOW A DEMAND RESPONSE PROGRAM OPERATES RATHER THAN ON WHO BENEFITS FROM THAT PROGRAM.....	7
IV. DACC/AREM HAVE FAILED TO PRESENT ANY JUSTIFICATION FOR DEPARTING FROM EXISTING CPUC PRECEDENT ON ALLOCATION OF DR PROGRAM COSTS	9
V. MCE’S SPLIT INCENTIVE PAYMENT PROPOSAL IS FLAWED, POORLY DEVELOPED, AND UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	10
VI. MCE’S CONCERNS ABOUT ACCESS TO AMI REAL TIME DATA ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING.....	11
VII. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rule 13.111

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D. 05-05-056,8
D.06-11-0497,8
D.09-08-0278
D.10-12-0248
D.10-12-0355
D.12-04-0458
D.13-01-0248
D.13-09-02511,12
D.14-05-0259
